InstructionsInstructionsInstructionsInstructions ATV12_Communication_parameters.xlsATV12_Communication_parameters.xlsATV12_Communication_parameters.xlsATV12_Communication_parameters.xls
LOSS OF CONTROL
•The designer of any control scheme must
    - consider the potential failure modes of control paths and, for certain critical control functions,
    - provide a means to achieve a safe state during and after a path failure.
Examples of critical control functions are emergency stop and overtravel stop.
•Separate or redundant control paths must be provided for critical control functions.
•System control paths may include communication links. Consideration must be given to the implications of unanticipated transmission delays or failures of the link. (see note a.)

bit 14: bit 13 = 1 and bit 14 = 0 : Drive controled by remote keypad
bit 13 = 0 and bit 14 = 1 : Drive controled by Modbus
bit 13 = 1 and bit 14 = 1 : Reserved
bit 15: = 0 : Forward operation applied before the ramp
= 1 : Reverse operation applied before the ramp
bit 0 : = 1 : Switched on (Same as ETA.1)
bit 1 : = 0 : Quick stop (Same as ETA.5)
bit 2 : = 1 : Switch on disabled (Same as ETA.6)
bit 3 : = 0 : Forced local mode in progress
bit 4 : = 0 : Motor rotation in forward direction (or stopped) (Same as ETA.15)
bit 5 : = 1 : Run order present (Same as ETI.4)
bit 6 : = 1 : DC injection running (Same as ETI.5)
bit 7 : = 1 : Motor thermal threshold reached (Same as ETI.7)
bit 8 : Reserved (Same as ETI.8)
bit 9 : = 1 : Product in acceleration (Same as ETI.9)
bit 10 : = 1 : Product in deceleration (Same as ETI.10)
bit 11 : = 1 : Current limit is running (Same as ETI.11)
bit 12 : = 1 : Fast stop in progress (Same as ETI.12)
bit 13: bit 13 = 0 and bit 14 = 0 : Drive controled by terminal or local keypad (Same as ETI.13 and ETI.14))
bit 14: bit 13 = 1 and bit 14 = 0 : Drive controled by remote keypad (Same as ETI.13 and ETI.14))
bit 13 = 0 and bit 14 = 1 : Drive controled by Modbus (Same as ETI.13 and ETI.14))
bit 13 = 1 and bit 14 = 1 : Reserved  (Same as ETI.13 and ETI.14))
bit 15: = 1: Reverse operation applied before the ramp (Same as ETI.15)
bit 0: = 1: The terminal board is the active channel.
bit 1: = 1: The local keypad is the active channel.
bit 2: = 1: The remote keypad is the active channel.
bit 3: = 1: Modbus is the active channel.